

An agency of the Government of Ontario



Un organisme du gouvernement de l'Ontario

This document was retrieved from the Ontario Heritage Act e-Register, which is accessible through the website of the Ontario Heritage Trust at **www.heritagetrust.on.ca.**

Ce document est tiré du registre électronique. tenu aux fins de la *Loi sur le patrimoine de l'Ontario,* accessible à partir du site Web de la Fiducie du patrimoine ontarien sur **www.heritagetrust.on.ca.**

ONTATIO HENTAGE FOUNDATION

INTER DEPARTMENTAL MEMO

.IIIN 15 1993

H. Auri?

TO: Mr. J. Plamondon, A.M.C.T.,C.M.C. FROM: Mr. William C. Moreton, A.M.C.T Deputy City Clerk Secretary, Civic Square Committee

DATE: June 10, 1993

RE: DESIGNATION OF MARKET SQUARE UNDER THE ONTARIO HERITAGE ACT

In accordance with the requirements of the Ontario Heritage Act and as authorized by May 31, 1993, resolution of City Council, I am giving "Notice of Intent" that City Council intends to designate the subject property as property of historic and architectural value or interest.

Subsection 52 (2)(a) of the Ontario Heritage Act reads as follows:

- "(2) Notice of intent to designate under Subsection (1) shall be,
- (a) served on the owner of the property and on the Clerk of the municipality in which the property is situate;..."

Attached is a "Notice of Intent" which will appear in the press. It has been recommended to City Council by Heritage Belleville (Local Architectural Conservation Advisory Committee), that the subject property be designated and preserved for the reasons set forth in this Notice.

A Notice of Objection to the designation of the above subject property setting out the reason(s) for the objection and all relevant facts, may be served on the undersigned within thirty days after the date of first publication of Notice of Intention in the newspaper. The first day of publication is June 18, 1993, therefore the deadline date for Notice of Objection is July 18, 1993.

Mahler.

WILLIAM C. MORETON/edk

ATTACH.

pc. Councillor G. Boyce Mr. D. Bentley, Secretary, L.A.C.A.C. City Engineer Chairman, Ontario Heritage Foundation Director of Planning



THE CORPORATION OF THE CITY OF BELLEVILLE

NOTICE OF INTENT TO DESIGNATE A CERTAIN PROPERTY WITHIN THE CITY OF BELLEVILLE TO BE OF HISTORIC OR ARCHITECTURAL VALUE OR INTEREST, PURSUANT TO THE ONTARIO HERITAGE ACT.

The Council of the Corporation of the City of Belleville hereby gives Notice of Intent to designate the property described below to be of historic or architectural value or interest in accordance with the Ontario Heritage Act, Chapter 0.18, R.S.O. 1990.

CITY OF BELLEVILLE MARKET SQUARE

(Being that property bounded by McAnnany Street, Market Street, Pinnacle Street and the Rear of City Hall)

HISTORICAL BACKGROUND AND REASONS FOR DESIGNATION:

A State

The market has played a significant role in Belleville's history for almost two centuries. The original town plan in 1816 reserved land for a market, immediately to the east of this site. In the 1840's the present site was selected for the central market. A market building was erected at the east end in 1849 and a much larger market building (now known as City Hall) was erected at the west end in 1872-73. The Market Square is a visible reminder of the importance of agriculture to Belleville's growth.

A NOTICE OF OBJECTION TO THE DESIGNATION OF THE ABOVE PROPERTY SETTING OUT THE REASON(S) FOR THE OBJECTION AND ALL RELEVANT FACTS, MAY BE SERVED ON THE UNDERSIGNED WITHIN THIRTY DAYS AFTER THE DATE OF FIRST PUBLICATION OF NOTICE OF INTENT IN THE NEWSPAPER. THE LAST DAY FOR FILING OF OBJECTIONS IS THE 18TH DAY OF JULY, 1993.

> William C. Moreton, A.M.C.T. City Clerk

Date of	First Publication	 June	18,	1993
Date of	Second Publication	 June	25,	1993
Date of	Third Publication	 July	2,	1993